
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January, 2019 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 11 - 44)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1909 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley

For information

 4 18/00887/FULPP Abercorn House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley

For information

 5 19/00028/FULPP Asda, Westmead, 
Farnborough

For information

 6 19/00048/FULPP Pinehurst, 4 Pinehurst 
Road, Farnborough

For information

 7 19/00049/FUL Moor Road Playing 
Fields, Farnborough

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:



Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 8 19-29 18/00734/FULPP 165 North Lane, 
Aldershot

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 45 - 46)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1913 (copy attached) on the progress of recent planning appeals.

5. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH – 
(Pages 47 - 48)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1911 (copy attached) on the further extension of time in respect of Meudon 
House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough.

6. VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT - 42-46 BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT – 
(Pages 49 - 52)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1910 (copy attached) which reports on the variation of a legal agreement in 
respect of the residential redevelopment at 42-46 Birchett Road, Aldershot.

7. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2018 – (Pages 53 - 58)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1913 (copy attached) which updates on the Performance Indicators for the 
Development Management section of Planning, and the overall workload for the 
Section for the period 1st October to 31st December, 2018.

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


This page is intentionally left blank



  
  

Development Management Committee   
13th February 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th January, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman), in the Chair 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr C.P. Grattan 

Cllr Mara Makunura 
 
Cllr D.M.T. Bell was present at the start of the meeting only and left during the 
discussion on Declarations of Interest. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
A.R. Newell and Cllr B.A. Thomas. 
 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green attended the meeting as a Standing Deputy.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell declared a prejudicial interest in respect of planning application 
18/00818/FULPP (Nos. 68-70 Giffard Drive, Farnborough) as he was a patient at the 
medical practice associated with the planning application and, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and voting 
thereon. 
 

52. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th December, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Vice-Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

53. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  
(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00818/FULPP (Nos. 68-70 Giffard Drive, Farnborough); 

  
(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 

Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1902, be noted; 

  
(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
   
 18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
 

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1902 in respect of this application was amended at the meeting 

 
54. SITE VISIT 

 
RESOLVED: That a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out: 
 
Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit 
   
18/00887/FULPP Abercorn House, Fernhill 

Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley 

To assist in consideration of 
the application given the 
proximity to properties in 
Woodlands Close. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

55. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
18/00818/FULPP Nos. 68-70 

Giffard Drive, 
Farnborough 

Mr. P. Boyle 
 
Dr. I. Stuart 

Against 
 
In support 

 
56. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT 

 
The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1903 concerning the following new appeals: 
 
Address Description 
  
Park End, No. 152 
Sycamore Road, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a three-bedroom detached house on land to 
the rear, with access to the public highway via King 
George Close.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure and that 
an application for costs against the Council had also 
been made. 

  
Nos. 110-118 
Victoria Road, 
Farnborough 

Against the refusal of planning permission for the 
demolition of Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road and the 
erection of 42 apartments (27 one-bedroom and 15 
two-bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of age and/or 
partner over fifty-five years of age), guest apartment, 
communal facilities, access, car parking and 
landscaping.  It was noted that this appeal was being 
dealt with by means of the written procedure. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1903 be noted. 
 

57. APPLICATION NO. 18/00140/FULPP - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, 
FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee received information regarding an urgent decision, made in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of the 
Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the redevelopment of the above site 
comprising the demolition of existing structures and the erection of 205 dwellings 
comprising 93 one-bedroom flats; 80 two-bedroom flats and 32 three-bedroom 
townhouses with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements, in 
accordance with the application under the above reference. 

Page 5



 

 

 
Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 7th November, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 19th December, 2018. 
 
It was reported that despite best endeavours between the parties, the applicants had 
been concerned that the deadline would not be achievable and had requested an 
extension of the deadline to 31st January, 2019. 
 
The extension of time for completion of the agreement after the deadline of 19th 
December, 2018 had required further authority to grant planning permission.  
Therefore, in accordance with Part 3 - ‘Responsibility for Functions’, Paragraph 6 of 
the Constitution, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the Development Management Committee, 
had amended the terms of the resolution of 7th November, 2018 to extend the 
deadline for the completion of the Planning Obligation under Section 106 until 31st 
January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the action taken be endorsed. 
 

58. APPLICATION NO. 18/00623/FULPP - NOS. 110-118 VICTORIA ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH 

 
The Committee received information regarding an urgent decision, made in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of the 
Section 106 Planning Obligation in respect of the redevelopment of the above site 
comprising the demolition of five detached dwellings and the erection of 42 
apartments (26 one-bedroom and 16 two-bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of age 
and/or partner over fifty-five years of age), guest apartment, communal facilities, 
access, car parking and landscaping, in accordance with the application under the 
above reference. 
 
Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 10th October, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 6th December, 2018. 
 
It was reported that the applicants had been unable to complete the required 
agreement in accordance with the resolution because they had experienced difficulty 
in obtaining the necessary signatures to complete the legal agreement, specifically a 
bank mortgagee, and the applicants had requested an extension in time to obtain 
this signature and complete the agreement. 
 
The extension of time for completion of the agreement after the deadline of 6th 
December, 2018 had required further authority to grant planning permission.  
Therefore, in accordance with Part 3 - ‘Responsibility for Functions’, Paragraph 6 of 
the Constitution, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Vice-Chairman of the Development Management Committee, 
had amended the terms of the resolution of 10th October, 2018 to extend the 

Page 6



 

 

deadline for the completion of the Planning Obligation under Section 106 until 18th 
January, 2019. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and the action taken be endorsed. 
 

59. NOS. 110-118 VICTORIA ROAD, FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1907 which requested authority for the Council to complete a Section 
106 legal agreement in relation to Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, Farnborough. 
 
The Committee was reminded that permission had been refused by the 
Development Management Committee in March, 2018 for the demolition of Nos. 
110-118 Victoria Road and the erection of 42 apartments (27 one-bedroom and 15 
two-bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of age and/or partner over fifty-five years of 
age), guest apartment, communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping for 
Reasons relating to: 
 
1. the height and massing of the proposed building; 
2. the unacceptable loss of privacy to the occupiers o
[...]
1 18/00225/LBCPP Soft and hard landscape works within the setting of the 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial 
 
Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial - Montgomery Lines 
Aldershot, Hampshire 
 
Further work is in progress on amendments to this 
proposal. 

2 18/00367/OUTPP Outline application for the erection of up to 174 units across 
8 storeys (plus a semi-underground car park) with 
associated car parking, cycle parking, open space, 
landscaping, lighting, drainage and associated 
infrastructure, engineering and service operations (all 
matters reserved). 
 
Former Police Station, Pinehurst Ave, Farnborough, 
Hampshire 
 
The consultation period has now expired.  Further 
submissions in relation to highway matters are the subject 
of consultation with the County Highway Authority.  The 
application will be presented to the Development 
Management committee in due course. 

Page 15



3 18/00614/FULPP Proposal: Demolition of all buildings at Randell House, 
including the former All Saints Chapel, and erection of a 
new building to accommodate specialist nursing facility 
comprising 58 bedrooms and a 2-bedroom rehabilitation 
apartment to provide 24-hour care for people with a range 
of complex care needs (Use Class C2) with associated 
access, parking, and landscaping 
 
Randell House Fernhill Road Blackwater Camberley  
 
The consultation period in respect of this application has 
expired and a number of consultees have responded 
requesting additional information from the applicants, which 
the applicants’ agents are currently working on. The 
application will be presented to the Development 
Management Committee in due course. The Committee 
has agreed to undertake a Site Visit at a date to be 
determined when the application is ready for consideration. 
 

4 18/00887/FULPP Retention, refurbishment and alterations of existing Care 
Home (Use Class C2) building, including erection of a first-
floor extension to the Fernhill Road elevation, an extension 
from ground floor to ro
[...]
rough 

Hampshire GU14 7BW 

Decision Date: 25 January 2019

Ward: Knellwood

Application No 19/00023/COND

Applicant: Simeous Property Law

Decision: Split decision

Proposal: Confirmation that all conditions attached to Planning Permission 
06/00784/FUL have been complied with in respect of Calloway House, 
Coombe Way, Farnborough

Address Concept House 250 Farnborough Road Farnborough Hampshire 

GU14 7LU 

Decision Date: 29 January 2019

Ward: Empress

Page 43



Application No 19/00040/NMA

Applicant: Mr D Guymer

Decision: Permission Granted

Proposal: Non Material Amendment to planning application 17/00195/FULPP dated 
2nd May 2017 for the erection of a first floor side extension to allow the 
removal of the front gable roof at first floor

Address 12 Palmerston Close Farnborough Hampshire GU14 0RL 

Decision Date: 16 January 2019

Ward: Cove And Southwood

Page 44



  

  

Development Management  Committee   

13th February 2019  

Planning Report No. PLN1913 

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. Appeal Decisions 
 
1.1 16 Riverside Close, Farnborough. Against the refusal of planning permission 

for the erection of a part single storey and part two storey front, side and rear 
extension (18/00523/FULPP). 

 
    Planning Permission was refused for the following reason: 
 
 “The proposal would give rise to an oppressive and unneighbourly impact on 

adjoining property No 15 Riverside Close causing unacceptable harm to the 
occupiers due to the scale, mass and bulk and a sense of enclosure of the 
proposed extension on the boundary line.  The proposal therefore conflicts with 
'saved' Policies ENV 17 and H15 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996 - 
2011).” 

 
1.2  The Inspector commented that the extension would project considerably to the 

rear of the property and would present a 12m stretch of blank facing brickwork 
on the shared boundary in proximity to the neighbouring property. Even though 
a hipped roof was proposed and part of the affected neighbouring property 
would be partly used for vehicle parking, it would still represent an excessive 
and overly dominant extent of built form alongside the neighbour’s property.  

 
1.3  He also stated by way of comparison, that whilst the extension to 17 Riverside 

Close has some similarities with the proposal, it had been designed with a 
recessed first floor, hipped side roof and a lower ridge than the host dwelling.  

 

1.4 The Inspector’s conclusion stated that the side extension would be more 
prominent due to its greater public visibility at the end of the cul-de-sac, and its 
size and bulk would give rise to an unneighbourly impact on the occupiers of 
the neighbouring property having regard to outlook. Accordingly, the proposal 
would conflict with policies ENV17 and H15 of the Rushmoor Local Plan (LP) 
1996-2011 (2000).  

 
 DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
3 Recommendation 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
 
Tim Mills   
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM No. 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Management Committee 
13th February 2019  

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing 
Report No. PLN1911 
 

      
Urgent Action – Meudon House Meudon Avenue Farnborough   

Application Reference 18/00140/FULPP 
 

1.1 Background 
 
1.1 On 7 November 2018 the Development Management Committee resolved to 

grant planning permission for redevelopment of the above site comprising  the 
demolition of existing structures and erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 
one bedroom flats; 80 two bedroom flats and 32 three bedroom townhouses 
with associated access, parking and landscape arrangements, in accordance 
with the application under the above reference. The decision was to grant 
subject to completion of a S.106 Planning Obligation by 19 December 2018 
and, in the event the agreement was not completed, to refuse permission. 

 
1.2 Despite best endeavours between the parties and the ongoing efforts to 

complete the agreement by 19 December 2018, the applicants were concerned 
that this deadline would not be achievable. 

 
1.3 Given this the applicants requested an extension of the deadline until 31 

January 2019 in order to complete the agreement. 
 
1.4 The extension of time until 31 January 2019 and the amended recommendation 

were agreed as an urgent action by the Vice Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee in consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing on 7 December 2018. 

 
1.5 However whilst good progress has been made on the legal agreement it 

became evident that it would not be possible to have all outstanding matters 
completed by 31 January 2019. 

 
1.6 Given this the applicants requested an extension of the deadline until 1 March  

2019 in order to complete the agreement. 
 
1.7 The extension of time until 1 March 2019 and the amended recommendation 

were agreed as an urgent action by the Chairman of the Development 
Management Committee in consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing on 30 January 2019. 

 
1.8 The amended recommendation in respect of Application 18/00140/FULPP now 

reads: 
 
“Full Recommendation 
 
Subject to the expiry of the site notice advertising a departure from the development 
plan (7 November 2018) and no adverse comments being received which have not 

Page 47

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



been previously addressed it is recommended that the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing be authorised to GRANT permission subject to the completion 
of an appropriate section 106 planning obligation by 1 March 2019 in respect of 
SAMM, open space, affordable housing and highway matters as set out above, and 
the imposition of the following conditions and informatives: 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed 
by 1 March 2019 the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to REFUSE planning permission on 
the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate provision for open space, 
affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate its impact in highway terms contrary to 
development plan policies and the provisions of the Council's supplementary 
planning document Planning Contributions - Transport 2008 
 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the report be NOTED  
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing   
Contact: Sarita Bishop 01252 398792  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: Planning Application File 18/00140/FULPP 

Page 48



  
Development Management Committee 
13th February 2019 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing  

Report No. PLN1910 
 

 

 

 

Residential Redevelopment at : 42-46 Birchett Road, Aldershot 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
The development of this site, comprising a total of 58 flats, is nearing completion and 
the developer is in the process of selling the entire development to a third party. The 
prospective new owners intend to facilitate the occupation of the entire development as 
affordable housing consisting of 8 shared ownership, and 50 social rental units. The 
Council would have nomination rights to all 58 affordable units on terms to be set out in 
Nomination Agreements with the prospective purchasers.  
 
A s106 Planning Obligation relating to the development as originally approved 
envisaged a private development and made provision for six units within it to be 
affordable in order to address the planning policy requirement in this respect.  
 
Notwithstanding the new owners’ intention for the whole development to be affordable, 
the requirements of the existing S.106 agreement to identify and provide six affordable 
units with associated parking spaces remains part of the planning permission and will 
do so in any event. 
 
It is therefore necessary for the Nomination Agreements to include and identify these six 
affordable units, however the prospective pur
[...]
his is being requested in 
order to avoid the possibility of problems being encountered with the prospective 
purchaser’s lenders on this issue.   
 
4.  Planning considerations 
 
The units identified by the proposal described above are considered to represent an 
improvement in the provision in respect of the s106 Affordable Housing units since all 
six units are not now to be located together on the same floor in the same part of the 
development.  
 
The affordable units would continue to be a mixture of shared ownership and rental 
units of the same sizes and mix as secured with the original s106. Furthermore, all six 
identified s106 Affordable Housing units would continue to have specific allocated 
parking spaces provided within the scheme. Accordingly, there would be no adverse 
impact from the proposed changes and they are considered acceptable in planning 
terms. 
 
The developer did not notify the Council of the identity of a RPSH before commencing 
the development. This was a technical breach of the terms of the s106. However this 
requirement is now spent and of no ongoing effect or consequence; and it is not 
considered expedient to pursue this matter. Accordingly, it is considered that there is no 
on-going planning or other purpose to be served by this requirement remaining and, as 
such, no objection to the removal of this requirement. 
 
5.  Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the request to vary the existing s106 Planning Obligation with a 
Deed of Variation, with detailed wording to be in consultation with the Corporate 
Manager – Legal Services, as outlined above be AGREED. 
 
 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact:  
David Stevens –- tel.no. 01252 398738  david.stevens@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Development Management Committee   
13th February 2019  

Directorate of Community and 
 Environment     

Planning Report No. PLN1912  
 

Planning (Development Management) summary report for the quarter  
Oct-Dec 2018 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the position with respect 

to Performance Indicators for the Development Management Section of 
Planning, and the overall workload of the Section. This report covers the 
quarter from 1st October-31st December 2018. 

 
2. Planning Applications 
 
2.1  The three tables below set out figures relating to Major, Minor and ‘Other’ 

planning applications for the first quarter. We are required to provide the 
government with statistical returns in relation to decision times. It should be 
noted that the returns required by government do not include some application 
types including applications for the approval of details pursuant to conditions, 
applications to fell or carry out works to TPO trees and trees in Conservation 
Areas, Non-Material Amendments, Screening Opinions, Adjacent Authority 
Consultations and applications for approval in relation to conditions. These 
however constitute a significant source of demand on our service numbering 
79 cases in the quarter and are included in the total figures reflecting workload 
set out at 3.1 below. 

 
  Major and small scale major Applications determined within 13 weeks/PPA target 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Oct-Dec  2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

5 80% 60% 95.2% 

  

 Minor (Non householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Oct-Dec  2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

16 93.7% 65% 71% 

 *Decisions on four applications determined in the quarter were outside the statutory period, three were the subject of 

 agreed extensions of time and therefore recorded as ‘in time’.  

 

 ‘Other’ (Including Householder) Applications determined within 8 weeks 

Decisions in  
quarter 

Oct-Dec  2018 Government  
Target 

2017/2018 
Total 

78 94.8% 80% 94.9% 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM No. 7



2.2 The following table sets out figure
[...]
e meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 8 - 165 North Lane, Aldershot - 18/00734/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Appeals Progress Report
	5 Urgent Action - Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, Farnborough
	6 Variation of legal agreement - 42-46 Birchett Road, Aldershot
	7 Planning (Development Management) Summary Report for the Quarter October - December 2018



Minutes of the meeting


-36-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2019 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr A.R. Newell

Non-Voting Members

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans.

 attended the meeting. 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

61. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th January, 2019 were approved and signed 
by the Vice-Chairman.

62. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “A” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

18/00734/FULPP (No. 165 North Lane, Aldershot);



(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing, where necessary in consultation with the 
Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, 
more particularly specified in Section “D” of the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. PLN1909, be noted; and

(iii) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 
pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

18/00887/FULPP (Abercorn House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

19/00028/FULPP (Asda, Westmead, Farnborough);

19/00048/FULPP (Pinehurst 4, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough);

19/00049/FULPP (Moor Road Playing Fields, Farnborough).

63. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

18/00734/FULPP No. 165 North 
Lane, Aldershot

Mr. I. Mamud In support

64. APPEALS PROGRESS REPORT

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1913 concerning the following appeal decision:

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision



18/00523/FULLPP Against the refusal of 
planning permission for 
the erection of a part 
single storey and part 
two storey front, side and 
rear extension at No. 16 
Riverside Close, 
Farnborough.

Dismissed

65. URGENT ACTION - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1911, regarding an urgent decision, made in consultation with the 
Chairman, to extend the deadline for the completion of the Section 106 Planning 
Obligation in respect of the redevelopment of the above site comprising the 
demolition of existing structures and the erection of 205 dwellings comprising 93 
one-bedroom flats; 80 two-bedroom flats and 32 three-bedroom townhouses with 
associated access, parking and landscape arrangements, in accordance with the 
application under the above reference.

Members were reminded that the Committee had resolved to grant planning 
permission on 7th November, 2018 for the above redevelopment, subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 19th December, 2018.  At its meeting on 16th 
January, 2019, the Committee had noted an urgent decision that had been made to 
agree an extension of this deadline to 31st January, 2019, at the request of the 
applicant.

It was reported that, whilst good progress had been made on the legal agreement, it 
had become evident that it would not be possible to have all outstanding matters 
completed by 31st January and the applicants had requested a further extension of 
the deadline to 1st March, 2019.

The further extension of time for completion of the agreement had been agreed as 
an urgent action by the Chairman, in consultation with the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, on 30th January, 2019.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

66. VARIATION OF LEGAL AGREEMENT - 42-46 BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1910, which sought authority to vary the terms of the legal 
agreement relating to affordable housing at Nos. 42 – 46 Birchett Road, Aldershot.  
Members were reminded that the original planning permission had been granted for 
the erection of 58 flats.  This permission had been subject to a legal agreement 



which had secured six affordable housing units.  Members were informed that the 
development was nearing completion and that the developer was in the process of 
selling to a third party.  The prospective new owner now intended to facilitate the 
occupation of the entire development as affordable housing, consisting of eight 
shared ownership and 50 social rental units.  Despite this, it was still necessary for 
the permission to identify the six required affordable units and the prospective 
purchaser had asked that these should be different to those currently identified in the 
legal agreement.  This change would require the Council’s Corporate Manager – 
Legal Services to vary the Section 106 Planning Obligation accordingly.

RESOLVED: That the request to vary the existing Section 106 Planning Obligation 
with a deed of variation, as set out in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing’s Report No. PLN1910, be agreed, with detailed wording to be agreed with 
the Corporate Manager – Legal Services.

67. PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT) SUMMARY REPORT FOR THE 
QUARTER OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2018

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1912, which provided an update on the position with respect to 
achieving performance indicators for the Development Management section of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing and the overall workload of the section for 
the quarter from 1st October to 31st December, 2018.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1912 be noted.

The meeting closed at 7.42 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


